The following example illustrates how amortised cost is calculated using the effective interest method.  Entity A

purchases a debt instrument with five years remaining to maturity for its fair value of CU1,000 (including transaction

costs).  The instrument has a principal amount of CU1,250 and carries fixed interest of 4.7 per cent that is paid

annually (CU1,250 × 4.7 per cent = CU59 per year).  The contract also specifies that the borrower has an option to

prepay the instrument and that no penalty will be charged for prepayment.  At inception, the entity expects the

borrower not to prepay.

It can be shown that in order to allocate interest receipts and the initial discount over the term of the debt instrument at a

constant rate on the carrying amount, they must be accrued at the rate of 10 per cent annually.  The table below provides

information about the amortised cost, interest income and cash flows of the debt instrument in each reporting period.

IAS 39 IG

90 © IFRS Foundation
181155.1

Year (a)
Amortised cost at the
beginning of the year

(b = a × 10%)
Interest income

(c)
Cash flows

(d = a + b – c)
Amortised cost at

the end of the year

20X0 1,000  100  59  1,041

20X1 1,041  104  59  1,086

20X2 1,086  109  59  1,136

20X3 1,136  113  59  1,190

20X4 1,190  119  1,250 + 59  –

On the first day of 20X2 the entity revises its estimate of cash flows.  It now expects that 50 per cent of the principal

will be prepaid at the end of 20X2 and the remaining 50 per cent at the end of 20X4.  In accordance with IAS 39.AG8,

the opening balance of the debt instrument in 20X2 is adjusted.  The adjusted amount is calculated by discounting the

amount the entity expects to receive in 20X2 and subsequent years using the original effective interest rate

(10 per cent).  This results in the new opening balance in 20X2 of CU1138.  The adjustment of CU52 (CU1,138 –

CU1,086) is recorded in profit or loss in 20X2.  The table below provides information about the amortised cost,

interest income and cash flows as they would be adjusted taking into account the change in estimate.

Year (a)
Amortised cost at the
beginning of the year

(b = a × 10%)
Interest income

(c)
Cash flows

(d = a + b – c)
Amortised cost at

the end of the year

20X0 1,000  100  59  1,041

20X1 1,041  104  59  1,086

20X2 1,086 + 52  114  625 + 59  568

20X3 568  57  30  595

20X4 595  60  625 + 30  –

If the debt instrument becomes impaired, say, at the end of 20X3, the impairment loss is calculated as the difference

between the carrying amount (CU595) and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the original

effective interest rate (10 per cent).

B.27 Example of calculating amortised cost: debt instruments with
stepped interest payments

Sometimes entities purchase or issue debt instruments with a predetermined rate of interest that increases or

decreases progressively (‘stepped interest’) over the term of the debt instrument.  If a debt instrument with